

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF WISCONSIN

No. 2021AP1450-OA

BILLIE JOHNSON, ERIC O’KEEFE, ED PERKINS, AND RONALD ZAHN,

Petitioners,

BLACK LEADERS ORGANIZING FOR COMMUNITIES, VOCES DE LA FRONTERA, LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF WISCONSIN, CINDY FALLONA, LAUREN STEPHENSON, REBECCA ALWIN, CONGRESSMAN GLENN GROTHMAN, CONGRESSMAN MIKE GALLAGHER, CONGRESSMAN BRYAN STEIL, CONGRESSMAN TOM TIFFANY, CONGRESSMAN SCOTT FITZGERALD, LISA HUNTER, JACOB ZABEL, JENNIFER OH, JOHN PERSA, GERALDINE SCHERTZ, KATHLEEN QUALHEIM, GARY KRENZ, SARAH J. HAMILTON, STEPHEN JOSEPH WRIGHT, JEAN-LUC THIFFEAULT, AND SOMESH JHA,

Intervenors-Petitioners,

v.

WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION, MARGE BOSTELMANN IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS A MEMBER OF THE WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION, JULIE GLANCEY IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS A MEMBER OF THE WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION, ANN JACOBS IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS A MEMBER OF THE WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION, DEAN KNUDSON IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS A MEMBER OF THE WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION, ROBERT SPINDELL, JR. IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS A MEMBER OF THE WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION, AND MARK THOMSEN IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS A MEMBER OF THE WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION,

Respondents,

THE WISCONSIN LEGISLATURE, GOVERNOR TONY EVERS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY, AND JANET BEWLEY SENATE DEMOCRATIC MINORITY LEADER, ON BEHALF OF THE SENATE DEMOCRATIC CAUCUS,

Intervenors-Respondents.

**HUNTER INTERVENOR-PETITIONERS' RESPONSE BRIEF
ADDRESSING PARTIES' OCTOBER 25, 2021 BRIEFS**

Charles G. Curtis, Jr.
Bar No. 1013075
PERKINS COIE LLP
33 E Main St, Ste 201
Madison, Wisconsin 53703-3095
(608) 663-7460
CCurtis@perkinscoie.com
Attorney for Hunter Intervenor-Petitioners

Aria C. Branch*
Jacob D. Shelly*
Christina A. Ford*
William K. Hancock*
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP
10 G St., NE, Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20002
(202) 968-4490
ABranch@elias.law
JShelly@elias.law
CFord@elias.law
WHancock@elias.law
Attorneys for Hunter Intervenor-Petitioners

*Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. There is no legal basis for the Court to pursue a least-change approach.	9
A. The Court’s remedial powers are not limited to a least-change approach.	9
B. There is no rule of deference to a decade-old map.	13
C. There is no basis for deference to a vetoed bill.	19
II. A least-change approach entrenches extreme partisan advantage.	21
A. <i>Rucho</i> does not require this Court to be willfully blind to the partisan impact of a map.	21
B. No court in Wisconsin’s history has used a least-change approach to lock in an extreme gerrymander.	25
C. The Court should not prioritize redistricting factors that will have the effect of locking in a gerrymandered map.	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997)	15
<i>State ex rel. Att’y Gen. v. Cunningham</i> , 81 Wis. 440, 51 N.W. 724 (1892)	21
<i>Balderas v. Texas</i> , 2001 WL 36403750 (E.D. Tex. Nov 14, 2001), <i>summarily</i> <i>aff’d</i> , 536 U.S. 919 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baldus v. Members of Wis. Gov't Accountability Bd.</i> , 849 F. Supp. 2d 840 (E.D. Wis. 2012)	30
<i>Baumgart v. Wendelberger</i> , No. 01-C-0121, 2002 WL 34127471 (E.D. Wis. May 30, 2002)	25, 26
<i>Carstens v. Lamm</i> , 543 F. Supp. 68 (D. Colo. 1982)	15
<i>Chapman v. Meier</i> , 420 U.S. 1 (1975)	24
<i>In Interest of E.C.</i> , 130 Wis. 2d 376, 387 N.W.2d 72 (1986)	11, 12
<i>Favors v. Cuomo</i> , No. 11-CV-5632, 2012 WL 928223 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 19, 2012)	29
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993)	12, 13
<i>Hippert v. Ritchie</i> , 813 N.W.2d 374 (Minn. 2012)	18, 26, 29

<i>Jensen v. Wis. Elections Bd.</i> , 2002 WI 13, 249 Wis. 2d 706, 639 N.W.2d 537	12
<i>North Carolina v. Covington</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2548 (2018).....	14, 15
<i>O'Sullivan v. Brier</i> , 540 F. Supp. 1200 (D. Kan. 1982)	15, 19
<i>Perez v. Perry</i> , 565 U.S. 388 (2012)	15, 16
<i>Prosser v. Elections Board</i> , 793 F. Supp. 859 (W.D. Wis. 1992)	25, 26
<i>State ex rel. Reynolds v. Zimmerman</i> , 22 Wis. 2d 544, 126 N.W.2d 551 (1964)	20, 21
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sixty-Seventh Minn. State Senate v. Beens</i> , 406 U.S. 187 (1972)	20
<i>Smith v. Clark</i> , 189 F. Supp. 2d 529 (S.D. Miss. 2002)	15
<i>State v. Grimm</i> , 208 Wis. 366, 243 N.W. 763 (1932)	12
<i>United States v. Raines</i> , 362 U.S. 17 (1960).....	11
<i>Upham v. Seaman</i> , 456 U.S. 37 (1982).....	14
<i>Vera v. Richards</i> , 861 F. Supp. 1304 (S.D. Tex. 1994), <i>aff'd sub nom. Bush</i> <i>v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	17
<i>White v. Weiser</i> , 412 U.S. 783 (1973).....	14

<i>Whitford v. Gill</i> , 218 F. Supp. 3d 837 (W.D. Wis. 2016), <i>vacated for lack of standing</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)	23
<i>Wis. State AFL-CIO v. Elections Bd.</i> , 543 F. Supp. 630 (E.D. Wis. 1982)	19, 26, 29
<i>Wyche v. Madison Par. Police Jury</i> , 769 F.2d 265 (5th Cir. 1985).....	29
<i>Zachman v. Kiffmeyer</i> , No. C0-01-160 (Minn. Special Redistricting Panel Mar. 19, 2002)	27
Other Authorities	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 3.....	10
Wis. Const. art. IV, § 3.....	10
Wis. Const. art. V, § 10	21
Wis. Const. art. VII, § 3	12
